liabilities would be met by the Department for Education.  The guarantee came into force on

18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to

the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

 At 31 August

2024

At 31 August

2023

Rate of increase in salaries 3.35% 3.7%

Future pensions increases/Revaluation rate (CPI) 2.65% 3.0%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.00% 5.2%

Docusign Envelope ID: 4D2C678F-C04C-43BA-BCF2-05AA96E8629C

https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/employers/2023/10/valuation-result.aspx
https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/employers/2023/10/valuation-result.aspx

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

71

28. Pension and similar obligations (cont.)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in

mortality rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

At 31 August

2024

At 31 August

2023

Retiring today

Males   21.4 years 21.5 years

Females  24.5 years 24.5 years

Retiring in 20 years

Males  21.3 years 21.5 years

Females  25.3 years 25.3 years

Sensitivity Analysis

 2024

£000

2023

£000

Discount rate: + 0.1% (367) (279)

Discount rate: - 0.1% 367 279

Mortality assumption: 1 year increase 732 531

Mortality assumption: 1 year decrease (732) (531)

Salary increase rate: +0.1% 14 0

Salary increase rate: -0.1% (14) 0

CPI rate: + 0.1% 363 262

CPI rate: - 0.1% (363) (262)

The Foundation’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2024

£000

2025

£000

Equities 8,571 7,515

Bonds 5,598 4,908

Property 2,274 1,994

Cash and other liquid assets   1,050   920

Total fair value of assets 17,493 15,337

The actual return on the scheme assets was £1,627,000 (9.3%) (2023: £337,000 (2.2%)).

Docusign Envelope ID: 4D2C678F-C04C-43BA-BCF2-05AA96E8629C

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

72

28. Pension and similar obligations (cont.)

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

 2024

£000

2023

£000

Current service cost (833) (909)

Past service cost 0 (21)

Interest income 917 662

Interest cost  (843)  (617)

Total amount recognised in the SOFA (759) (885)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 2024

£000

2023

£000

At 1 September 2023  13,281 14,082

Transfer in of The Macclesfield Academy 3,439 0

Current service cost 833 909

Interest cost 843 617

Employee contributions 285 216

Actuarial (gain) / loss 4 (2,299)

Benefits paid (386) (265)

Past service cost   0   21

At 31 August 2024 18,299 13,281

Changes in the fair value of the Foundation’s share of scheme assets were as follows:

 2024

£000

2023

£000

At 1 September 2023 15,336 15,232

Transfer in of The Macclesfield Academy 2,483 0

Interest income 917 662

Actuarial gain / (loss) 777 (1,261)

Employer contributions 1,017 752

Employee contributions 285 216

Benefits paid   (386)   (265)

Balance before asset ceiling adjustment 20,429 15,336

Asset ceiling restriction (2,988)   0

At 31 August 2024

17,441 15,336

Docusign Envelope ID: 4D2C678F-C04C-43BA-BCF2-05AA96E8629C

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

73

28. Pension and similar obligations (cont.)

As shown above an asset ceiling restriction has been carried out which results in the LGPS

surplus for Sir John Deane’s Sixth Form College, The, County High School Leftwich and

Middlewich High School being reduced to £nil. The Macclesfield Academy pension valuation

shows a deficit of £850,000 which has been recognised in full.

The restrictions per academy are as follows:

 Asset ceiling restriction